TOWN OF HAUGHTON ORDINANCE (2) OF 2023

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THREE POLICE VEHICLES, 1) 2011 CHEVROLET TAHOE, 2) A 2004 FORD CROWN VICTORIA, AND 3) A 2006 FORD ECONOLINE VAN SURPLUS TO THE NEEDS OF THE TOWN OF HAUGHTON AND AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF SAID 2011 CHEVROLET TAHOE VEHICLE TO THE VILLAGE OF NATCHEZ, LA.

WHEREAS, the Town of Haughton owns a 2011 Chevrolet Tahoe, VIN #1GNLC2E07BR235266, a 2004 Ford Crown Victoria, VIN# 2FAFP71W3X123404, and a 2006 Ford Econoline Van VIN# 1FBNE31L26DB02729 and wishes to remove them from its fleet, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Natchez, La. has requested the donation of the referenced vehicle to assist in police protection efforts in the Village of Natchez, Louisiana, and the nominal amount of revenue generated by the sale of these vehicles is insignificant compared to the greater good this donation would provide to the Village of Natchez Police Department and donations of surplus equipment between political subdivisions whose functions include public safety are authorized by the state constitution; and

WHEREAS, the 2004 Ford Crown Victoria VIN# 2FAFP71W3X123404 and the 2006 Ford Econoline Van VIN# 1FBNE31L26DB02729 will go to the public bid process,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of Haughton, Louisiana, in regular session convened, that the (1) 2011 Chevrolet Tahoe, VIN #1GNLC2E07BR235266, (1) 2006 Ford Econoline Van VIN# 1FBNE31L26DB02729, and (1) 2004 Ford Crown Victoria VIN# 2FAFP71W3X123404 are hereby declared surplus to the needs of the Town of Haughton and the 2011 Chevrolet Tahoe donated to the Village of Natchez, La.

The above and foregoing Ordinance was read in full at open and legal session convened, was on motion of <u>Buck McGee</u>, and seconded by Carlton Anderson, and adopted on the 11th day of July, 2023, by the following vote:

Magee	yea I nay	abstain	absent		
Anderson	yea 1 nay	abstain	absent		
Adams	yea 1 nay	abstain	absent		
Isom	yea 1 nay	abstain	absent		
Smith	yea 1 nay	abstain	absent		
	0			. 0	
KWDW	march		_	Musta All	
Kim Gaspard, Mayor				Misty Pee, Cterk	